
AMENDMENT NO. 2 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

CITY OF SPARKS ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2020, John Martini and the City of Sparks entered 
into an employment contract (AC-5710) engaging Mr. Martini as the Assistant City 
Manager of the City of Sparks; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council and Mr. Martini previously amended the employment 
agreement on May 23, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council and Mr. Martini desire to amend the employment 
agreement to address a fiscal year 2023 allowance;  

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Sparks and Mr. Martini agree to amend the 
employment contract (AC-5710) as previously approved by the City Council and as 
previously amended by adding to Section 3 a new Paragraph X, which shall read as 
follows: 

X. Fiscal Year 2023 Allowance

1. Effective the first full pay period following July 1, 2022, or
ratification of this Agreement, whichever last occurs, the City shall
pay each employee a fiscal year 2023 allowance of fifty dollars
($50.00) per pay period. This allowance shall automatically
terminate in the first full pay period following July 1, 2023.

2. In the event that the CPI identified in Appendix A of the
Management, Professional and Technical Employees Resolution is
greater than four and one quarter percent (4.25%) for December
2023, effective the first full pay period following July 1, 2023, the City
shall pay each employee a fiscal year 2024 allowance of fifty dollars
($50.00) per pay period. This allowance shall automatically
terminate in the first full pay period following July 1, 2024.

3. In the event that the CPI identified in Appendix A of the
Management, Professional and Technical Employees Resolution is
greater than four and one quarter percent (4.25%) for December
2024, effective the first full pay period following July 1, 2024, the City
shall pay each employee a fiscal year 2025 allowance of fifty dollars
($50.00) per pay period. This allowance shall automatically
terminate in the first full pay period following July 1, 2025.

AC-5710
7/11/22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F217517-006C-460B-91CE-26A21A20FE38



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Sparks has caused this Amendment No. 2 to 
Employment Agreement, City of Sparks Assistant City Manager, to be signed and 
executed on behalf of the City of Sparks by its Mayor and duly attested by the City Clerk, 
and John Martini has signed and executed this 11th day of July, 2022. 

CITY OF SPARKS     JOHN MARTINI 
 
 
 
              
Ed Lawson, Mayor     John Martini, Assistant City Manager 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       
Lisa Hunderman, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
       
Wes Duncan, City Attorney 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F217517-006C-460B-91CE-26A21A20FE38



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

CITY OF SPARKS ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2020, John Martini and the City of Sparks entered 
into an employment contract engaging Mr. Martini as the Assistant City Manager of the 
City of Sparks; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council and Mr. Martini desire to amend the employment 
contract to remove the sick leave cash out option upon retirement;  

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Sparks and Mr. Martini agree to amend the 
employment contract (AC-5710) as previously approved by the City Council, such that 
Section 3, Paragraph R, shall read as follows: 

R. Sick Leave Conversion

1. In the event of a job-related death or job-related total permanent
disability, CITY shall convert one hundred percent (100%) of
EMPLOYEE’s accumulated sick leave to an unfunded CITY account
for the purpose of paying for future medical coverage according to
the table below for EMPLOYEE and/or EMPLOYEE’s surviving
spouse, if any, or, if EMPLOYEE does not have a surviving spouse,
CITY shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of EMPLOYEE’s
accumulated sick leave to EMPLOYEE’s estate.

2. If EMPLOYEE suffers a non-service-related death while still
employed with the CITY, the EMPLOYEE’s surviving spouse, if any,
shall be entitled to convert EMPLOYEE’s unused sick leave to an
unfunded CITY account for the purpose of paying for future medical
coverage according to the table below. No other benefits are available
to EMPLOYEE’s beneficiaries or estate from accumulated sick leave.

3. Upon separation from the CITY, EMPLOYEE’s accumulated unused
sick leave will be converted to an unfunded CITY account for the
purpose of paying for future medical coverage under the CITY’s then-
existing group medical insurance plan, on a monthly basis in
accordance with the following table:

AC-5710 
Amendment 1
05.23.2022 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 150BDE50-FFDE-4A42-8A43-6C18550C465C



Years of Service Conversion 
Percentage 

10 50% 

11 60% 

12 70% 

13 80% 

14 90% 

15 or more 100% 

 
a. The account will be assigned a present value as of the date of 

separation equal to the number of hours of accumulated sick 
leave multiplied by the EMPLOYEE’s base hourly rate at the 
time of separation. Upon EMPLOYEE’s retirement in the 
PERS system and if otherwise qualified, CITY will pay the 
retired EMPLOYEE’s and spouse’s and/or dependents’, if any,  
medical coverage so long as there is a balance of accumulated 
sick leave adequate to cover the monthly premium. CITY will 
account for EMPLOYEE’s accumulated sick leave and debit 
said account on a dollar for dollar basis. 

b. In the event of retired EMPLOYEE’s death, CITY will continue 
to pay the medical coverage of EMPLOYEE’s surviving 
spouse, if any, so long as there is a balance of accumulated sick 
leave adequate to cover the monthly premium. No other 
benefits are available to EMPLOYEE’s beneficiaries or estate 
from accumulated sick leave. 

c. Upon retirement, if retired EMPLOYEE does not continue 
medical coverage under the City of Sparks group health policy, 
retired EMPLOYEE will only be eligible to reinstate benefits 
as required by Nevada law. 

d. When retired EMPLOYEE becomes eligible for Medicare 
coverage or other federal programs, retired EMPLOYEE will 
receive Medicare supplemental coverage so long as there is a 
balance of accumulated sick leave adequate to cover the 
monthly premium. 

e. The fund to which the accumulated sick leave is credited does 
not accrue interest and does not have cash value. CITY pays 
for the retired EMPLOYEE’s medical coverage by debiting the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 150BDE50-FFDE-4A42-8A43-6C18550C465C



monthly cost of such coverage from the retired EMPLOYEE’s 
accumulated sick leave balance and paying the actual cost of 
such coverage out of the appropriate CITY fund. The retired 
EMPLOYEE may request an annual summary of the sick leave 
balance. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Sparks has caused this Amendment No. 1 to 
Employment Agreement, City of Sparks Assistant City Manager, to be signed and 
executed on behalf of the City of Sparks by its Mayor and duly attested by the City Clerk, 
and John Martini has signed and executed this 23rd day of May, 2022. 

CITY OF SPARKS     JOHN MARTINI 
 
 
 
              
Ed Lawson, Mayor     John Martini, Assistant City Manager 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       
Lisa Hunderman, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
       
Wes Duncan, City Attorney 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 150BDE50-FFDE-4A42-8A43-6C18550C465C










































